## MEMORANDUM Bloomington Common Council-Committee of the Whole Council Chambers Bloomington City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street, Bloomington, Indiana January 09, 2019

Chair Susan Sandberg called the meeting to order at 7:46pm.

**Members Present:** Ruff, Sturbaum, Chopra, Piedmont-Smith, Granger, Volan, Sandberg, Sims, Rollo **Members Absent:** None

1. <u>Ordinance 19-03</u> To Amend Title 8 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled "Historic Preservation and Protection" to Establish a Historic District – Re: The Maple Heights Conservation District (Maple Heights Neighborhood Association, Petitioner)

**Asked to attend**: Conor Herterich, Program Manager- Historic Preservation, HAND Representative of Petitioner

**ACTION**: Do Pass Recommendation for <u>Ordinance 19-03</u>: Ayes: 7, Nays: 0, Abstain: 2 (Ruff, Rollo).

 Ordinance 19-04 To Amend Title 8 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Entitled "Historic Preservation and Protection" to Establish a Historic District – Re: 1175 S. Smith Road Historic District (The Harvey-Nelson House) (James and Sally Harvey, Petitioner)

Asked to attend: Representative of Petitioner

**ACTION**: Do Pass Recommendation for <u>Ordinance 19-04</u>: Ayes: 9, Nays: 0, Abstain: 0.

3. **<u>Resolution 19-02</u>** To Extend the Bloomington Urban Enterprise Zone for an Additional Five Years

Asked to attend: Brian Payne, Assistant Director Small Business Development

ACTION: Do Pass Recommendation for <u>Resolution 19-02</u>: Ayes: 9, Nays: 0, Abstain: 0.

## Meeting adjourned: 9:28pm

Memorandum prepared by: Nicole Bolden, CLERK City of Bloomington